N a t i o n a l  S e m i c o n d u c t o r
LM2931 Series Low Dropout Regulators
General Description
The LM2931 positive voltage regulator features a very low
quiescent current of 1 mA or less when supplying 10 mA
loads. This unique characteristic and the extremely low in-
put-output differential required for proper regulation (0.2V
for output currents of 10 mA) make the LM2931 the ideal

29
31
Connection Diagrams and Ordering Information
FIXED 5V OUTPUT
TO-220 3-Lead Power Package
OUT
GND
IN
TL/H/5254-6
Front View
Order Number LM2931T-5.0 or LM2931AT-5.0
See NS Package Number T03B
TO-263 Surface-Mount Package
i OUTPUT
a GND
3 INPUT
TAB IS
GND
Top View
TL/H/5254-12
Side View
Order Number LM2931S-5.0 or LM2931AS-5.0
See NS Package Number TS3B
8-P in  S u r fa c e  M o u n t
O UT- 1 • 8 — IN
GND — 2 7 — GND
GND — 3 6 — GND
NC* — 4 5 -N C *
TL/H/5254-7
*NC = Not internally connected
Top View
Order Number LM2931M-5.0 or LM2931AM-5.0
See NS Package Number M08A
ADJUSTABLE OUTPUT VOLTAGE
TO-220 5-Lead Power Package
Oc
.... =  5 OUTIkl
S IN
'o unu
am /nrrzo O .. 1
U N /U r r
ADJUST
TO-92 Plastic Package
0 U T \  / — V / I N
TL/H/5254-9
Front View
Order Number LM2931CT
See NS Package Number T05A
GND I L/n/Di£04-O
Bottom View
Order Number LM2931Z-5.0 or LM2931AZ-5.0
See NS Package Number Z03A
TO-263
5-Lead Surface-Mount Package
TAB IS
GND
OUT
IN
GND
ON/OFF
ADJUST
TL/H/5254-13
Top View
TL/H/5254-14
Side View
Order Number LM2931CS
See NS Package Number TS5B
8-P in  S u r fa c e  M o u n t
OUT — 1 • 8 - IN
GND — 2 7 -GND